
 

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  June 10, 2020 
 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  Consideration of (1) an Addendum to an 

adopted Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration and (2) a Coastal 
Development Permit and Design Review Permit to allow construction of a 
new two-story, 4,350 sq. ft. residence, plus a 484 sq. ft. garage, and a 521 
sq. ft. second unit located on a legal 12,424 sq. ft. parcel on Magellan 
Avenue in the unincorporated Miramar area of San Mateo County.  Two 
(2) significant trees are proposed for removal.   Minor grading is proposed.  
The project is appealable to the California Coastal Commission. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2018-00154 (Bone Structure) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes to construct a new two-story, 4,350 sq. ft. residence, plus a 484 
sq. ft. garage, and a 521 sq. ft. second unit on a 12,424 sq. ft. parcel.  Pursuant to State 
law and County regulations, development of the second dwelling does not require 
planning permits or review by the Planning Commission.  The property is located on 
Magellan Avenue, adjacent to a County park (Mirada Surf Park) to the north and single-
family residences to the west, east and south.  Minor grading is proposed.  Two (2) 
significant trees are proposed for removal.  One of the two trees (Monterey Cypress) 
proposed for removal, located by the entrance to Mirada Surf Park, is jointly owned with 
the County of San Mateo and managed by the County Parks Department.  County 
Parks has requested removal of the tree and the property owner of the subject parcel 
provided concurrence. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Commission approve the Coastal Development Permit and Design 
Review Permit, County File Number PLN 2018-00154, based on and subject to the 
required findings and conditions of approval listed in Attachment A. 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The project site is a relatively flat vacant lot located along Magellan Avenue in the 
unincorporated Miramar area of San Mateo County, within an area of developed parcels 
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with single-family homes of various architectural styles.  The property is located on 
Magellan Avenue, adjacent to a County Park (Mirada Surf Park) to the north and single-
family residences to the west, east and south.  The entrance to Mirada Surf Park is 
directly east of the project site. 
 
The project complies with the Vegetative, Water, Fish and Wildlife Resources Policies of 

 and the 
Coastal Program (LCP).  The 2018 Biological Report notes that, while no sensitive 

northwest boundary would be considered a sensitive habitat.  Per LCP Policy 7.11, a 
30-foot buffer is required from the stream centerline.  The closest point of project 
disturbance occurs 32 feet from the centerline.  As stated in the 2018 Biological Report, 
sensitive species such as California red-legged frogs and San Francisco garter snakes 
are highly unlikely to occur due to unsuitable habitat, distance from known occurrences, 
and barriers to movement posed by development and roadways. 
 

Visual Resources Component of the Cou

Committee (CDRC) considered this project at the regularly scheduled CDRC meeting 
on November 14, 2019, determined that the project is in compliance with applicable 
Design Review Standards, and recommended approval.  The scale of the house is 
proportional and complimentary to other homes in the neighborhood.  The project is 
architecturally compatible with homes in the immediate area and uses colors, materials, 
and landscaping that complement its surroundings. 
 
Among the two significant trees proposed for removal is a 50-inch dbh (diameter at 
breast height) Monterey Cypress located adjacent to the property by the entrance to 
Mirada Surf Park which is 
the County.  The County Arborist found that efforts to prevent negative effects to this 
tree based on the proposed development would likely be insufficient long-term, 
potentially increasing the likelihood of failure due to almost daily on-shore wind events.  
Recognizing potential liability issues due to its close proximity to commonly use 
pedestrian paths and vehicular parking for Mirada Surf Park, the County Parks 
Department has requested removal of the tree and the property owner of the subject 
parcel provided concurrence. 
 
The project also complies with the Urban Land Use 
Plan Locating and Planning New Development Compo  Local 
Coastal Program.  The project proposes a house in an existing, developed urban area 
with access to services and utilities.  In addition, regarding the cap of allowable dwelling 
units per year on the Midcoast, the subsequent building permit, active for 5 years, is 
likely to be and required to remain within this limit.  
zoning regulations, specifically the development standards of the S-94 Zoning District. 
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COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  June 10, 2020 
 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of (1) an Addendum to an adopted Initial Study/Mitigated 

Negative Declaration and (2) a Coastal Development Permit and Design 
Review Permit, pursuant to Sections 6328.4 and 6565.3 of the San Mateo 
County Zoning Regulations, to allow construction of a new two-story, 
4,350 sq. ft. residence, plus a 484 sq. ft. garage, and a 521 sq. ft. second 
unit located on a legal 12,424 sq. ft. parcel (legality confirmed via 
Certificate of Compliance: PLN 2010-00154) on Magellan Avenue in the 
unincorporated Miramar area of San Mateo County.  Two (2) significant 
trees are proposed for removal.  One (1) of the two (2) trees (Monterey 
Cypress) proposed for removal is jointly owned with the County of San 
Mateo. Minor grading is proposed.  The second dwelling unit is a 
ministerial project that does not require review by the Planning 
Commission.  The project is appealable to the California Coastal 
Commission. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2018-00154 (Bone Structure) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes to construct a new two-story, 4,350 sq. ft. residence, plus a 484 
sq. ft. garage, and a 521 sq. ft. second unit on a 12,424 sq. ft. parcel.  Pursuant to State 
law and County regulations, development of the second dwelling unit does not require 
planning permits or review by the Planning Commission.  The property is located on 
Magellan Avenue, adjacent to a County park (Mirada Surf Park) to the north and single-
family residences to the west, east and south.  Minor grading is proposed.  Two 
significant trees are proposed for removal.  One of the two trees (Monterey Cypress) 
proposed for removal, located by the entrance to Mirada Surf Park, is jointly owned with 
the County of San Mateo and managed by the County Parks Department.  County 
Parks has requested removal of the tree and the property owner of the subject parcel 
provided concurrence. 
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RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Commission approve the Coastal Development Permit and Design 
Review Permit, County File Number PLN 2018-00154, based on and subject to the 
required findings and conditions of approval listed in Attachment A. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Report Prepared By:  Ruemel Panglao, Project Planner, Telephone 650/363-4582 
 
Applicant:  Bone Structure 
 
Owners:  Paul and Ruth Huard 
 
Location:  Magellan Avenue, Miramar 
 
APN:  048-013-920 
 
Size:  12,424 sq. ft. 
 
Existing Zoning:  R-1/S-94/DR/CD (Single-Family Residential District/S-94 
Combining District/Design Review/Coastal Development) 
 
General Plan Designation:  Medium Low Density Residential (2.4  6.0 dwelling 
units/net acre) 
 
Local Coastal Plan Designation:  Medium Low Density Residential 
 
Sphere-of-Influence:  Half Moon Bay 
 
Existing Land Use:  Undeveloped 
 
Parcel Legality:  Certificate of Compliance issued (PLN 2010-00154) 
 
Water Supply:  Coastside County Water District 
 
Sewage Disposal:  Granada Community Services District 
 
Flood Zone:  FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map designation indicates parcel as Zone X, 
Areas of Minimal Flooding, Community Panel No. 06081C0252F, dated August 2, 2017. 
 
Environmental Evaluation:  An Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration was 
prepared and circulated for public review and comment from May 10, 2012 to May 29, 
2012, as required by the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  The IS/MND 
was adopted by the Zoning Hearing Officer on June 14, 2012.  This report serves as an 
addendum to the adopted Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration, analyzing this 
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permit application for a new single-family residence on the parcel, and demonstrating 
that subsequent environmental review is not required. 
 
Setting:  The project site is a relatively flat vacant lot located along Magellan Avenue in 
the unincorporated Miramar area of San Mateo County, within an area of developed 
parcels with single-family homes of various architectural styles.  The property is located 
on Magellan Avenue, adjacent to a County Park (Mirada Surf Park) to the north and 
single-family residences to the west, east and south.  The entrance to Mirada Surf Park 
is directly east of the project site. 
 
Chronology: 
 
Date/  Action 
 
June 14, 2012 - The Zoning Hearing Officer adopted the Initial Study and 

Mitigated Negative Declaration and approved Coastal 
Development and Design Review permits (PLN 2010-00154) 
to construct a single-family residence on the subject parcel. 
This project was never built, and the permits expired. 

 
April 18, 2018 - This current application is submitted for a single-family 

residence. 
 
May 18, 2018 - The project is deemed incomplete. 
 
November 1, 2018 - The County Arborist finds that a 50-inch DBH (diameter at 

breast height) Monterey Cypress, located by the entrance to 
Mirada Surf Park and jointly owned with the County of San 
Mateo (Tree No.1 as shown on TP-1 in the plan set 
(Attachment C)) stands to be heavily impacted by the 
construction and development of the property.  The applicant 
is advised to consult with County Parks regarding the design 
and next steps. 

 
July 9, 2019 - Resubmittal received. 
 
August 2, 2019 - 

Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance. 
 
September 19, 2019 - The property owner and the County Parks Department concur 

on the removal of the jointly owned tree. 
 
September 19, 2019 - Staff deems the application complete. 
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November 14, 2019 - The Coastside Design Review Committee (CDRC) considers 
the project and recommends approval based on conformance 
with Design Review standards. 

 
June 10, 2020 - Planning Commission public hearing. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
A. KEY ISSUES 
 
 1. Conformance with the General Plan 
 
  Upon review of the applicable provisions of the General Plan, staff has 

determined that the project complies with applicable General Plan policies, 
including the following: 

 
  a. Vegetative, Water, Fish and Wildlife Resources 
 
   Policies 1.23 (Regulate Development to Protect Vegetative, Water, 

Fish and Wildlife Resources), 1.27 (Protect Fish and Wildlife 
Resources), and 1.29 (Establish Buffer Zones) seek to regulate land 
use and development activities to prevent significant adverse impacts 

   on vegetative, water, fish and wildlife resources and to protect 
sensitive habitats.  Further discussion regarding compliance with 
these policies can be found in Section A.2.b of this report. 

 
  b. Visual Resources 
 
   Policy 4.15 (Appearance of New Development) regulates development 

to promote and enhance good design, site relationships, and other 
aesthetic considerations.  Policy 4.16 (Supplemental Design 
Guidelines for Communities) also encourages the County to have 
supplemental site and architectural design guidelines for communities 
to reflect local conditions, characteristics, and design objectives that 
are flexible enough to allow individual creativity.  The proposed single-
family residence is proposed on property in Miramar, in one of the 

Coastside Design Review 
Committee reviewed the project and found the project to be in 
compliance with the Design Review Standards for One-Family and 
Two-Family Residential Development in the Midcoast at their regular 
meeting on November 
applicable design review standards is discussed further in Section A.4 
of this report, below. 
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  c. Urban Land Use 
 
   Policy 8.30 (Infilling) encourages the infilling of urban areas where 

infrastructure and services are available.  The project complies with 
this policy, as the subject site is located within a developed residential 
area.  Water and sewer service connections are available for the 
project, as discussed below in Section A.2.a. 

 
 2. Conformance with the Local Coastal Program 
 
  A Coastal Development Permit (CDP) is required pursuant to 

Section 6328.4 of the County Zoning Regulations for development in the 
Coastal Development (CD) District.  The parcel is located in a County scenic 
corridor and adjoins an area of sensitive habitat.  The property is located in 
the California Coastal Commission (CCC) Appeals jurisdiction and involves 
a residential use that is the principally permitted use in the One-Family 
Residential (R-1) Zoning District.  T granting of the CDP would 
be appealable to the California Coastal Commission. 

 
  Staff has determined that the project is in compliance with applicable Local 

Coastal Program (LCP) Policies, elaborated as follows: 
 
  a. Locating and Planning New Development 
 
   Policy 1.19 (Ensure Adequate Public Services and Infrastructure 

for New Development in Urban Areas) requires that no permit for 
development in the urban area shall be approved unless it can be 
demonstrated that it will be served with adequate water supplies and 
wastewater treatment facilities.  As stated previously, the Coastside 
County Water District and the Granada Community Services District 
have confirmed adequate supply and treatment capacity to serve the 
parcel. 

 
   Policy 1.23 (Timing of New Housing Development in the Midcoast) 

limits the maximum number of new dwelling units built in the urban 
Midcoast to 40 units per calendar year so that roads, public services 
and facilities and community infrastructure are not overburdened by 
new residential development.  As of the printing of this report, three 
building permits for new dwelling units have been issued in 2020.  This  

   requested permit would be valid for 5 years; therefore, the project is 
likely to be, and would be required to be, within the building permit 
limit. 
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  b. Sensitive Habitats 
 
   Policies 7.3 (Protection of Sensitive Habitats), 7.5 (Permit Conditions), 

7.34 (Permit Conditions), and 7.35 (Preservation of Critical Habitats) 
seek to prevent significant impacts to sensitive habitats.  The proposal 
includes a Biological Impact Report (Attachment G) outlining potential 
impacts to sensitive habitats and appropriate avoidance and 
minimization measures.  Per the Biological Impact Report (2018 
Biological Report), dated January 5, 2018, prepared by Live Oak 
Associates, Inc., white-tailed kites, a California protected species, may 
utilize the site while breeding.  Therefore, to minimize impacts related 
to potential site disturbance during the breeding season of migratory 
birds and locally occurring raptor species, implementation of Mitigation 
Measure 4 (Condition No. 17) is required to minimize harm to 
migratory birds and raptors as a result of project construction. 

 
   The 2018 Biological Report also notes that while no sensitive 

resources are present on the site, an intermittent stream occurring just 

habitat.  The closest point of project disturbance occurs 32 feet from 
the centerline of the stream.  The required 30-foot buffer from the 
centerline is addressed in the discussion on LCP Policy 7.11 below.  
However, as stated in the 2018 Biological Report, California red-
legged frogs and San Francisco garter snakes are highly unlikely to 
occur on the site due to the distance between the site and known 
occurrences of these species (i.e. the closest sightings are more than 
one mile from the site), the unsuitability of habitat for breeding and  

   dispersal both on and adjacent to the site (e.g. lack of aquatic 
resources onsite, shallow intermittent channel adjacent to the site, and 
nearby pond that holds water seasonally), and the barriers to 
movement between the site and known populations of these species 
posed by development and major roadways, including Cabrillo 
Highway (Highway 1). 

  
   Policy 7.11 (Establishment of Buffer Zone) requires a 30-foot buffer 

from the midpoint of intermittent streams where no riparian vegetation 
exists along the riparian corridor.  Per the 2018 Biological Report 
(Attachment G), the intermittent stream located just beyond the rear 
property line does not contain the plant species associated with 
riparian vegetation as defined by LCP Policy 7.7 (Definition of Riparian 
Corridors); therefore, the house, necessary grading, and landscape 
and hardscape improvements are required to maintain a 30-foot buffer 
from the stream centerline.  The proposed house and site 
improvements are outside of the prescribed buffer zone as they are 
set back at least 30 feet from the rear property line. 
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   Policy 7.13 (Performance Standards in Buffer Zones) requires the 
minimization of vegetation removal.  Per the recommendation of the 
CDRC (Attachment D), the myoporum shrubs along the west property 
line, including those in the required buffer zone, are to be retained as 
reflected in Condition 2(c).  Two (2) trees are proposed to be removed 
within the buffer zone, one (1) 17-inch DBH Monterey Pine (Tree 
No.11) and one (1) 31-inch DBH Monterey Cypress (Tree No.16).  Per 
the Dahl Arborist Report (Attachment F), the Monterey pine is in poor 
condition and the Monterey cypress is dead. 

 
  c. Visual Resources 
 
   Policies 8.9(a) and 8.9(b) (Trees) requires new development to 

minimize tree removal and to protect significant trees per the 
Significant Tree ordinance.  Two (2) significant trees are proposed for 
removal and minor grading is proposed.  One (1) of the two (2) trees, 
a 17-inch DBH Monterey Cypress, is in poor condition as discussed in 
Section A.2.b of this report. 

 
   The second tree proposed for removal, a 50-inch DBH Monterey 

Cypress, is located by the entrance to Mirada Surf Park and is jointly 
owned with the property owners and the County of 
San Mateo and managed by the County Parks Department.  In his 
review, the County Arborist found that efforts to prevent negative 
effects to this tree based on the proposed development would likely be 
insufficient long-term.  He stated that the large amount of pruning that 
would be necessary to accommodate construction and the 
development would negatively impact the condition of the tree.  In 
addition, the County Arborist stated that the construction of the 
proposed driveway and utility trench proposed to be installed within 
the dripline of the tree in close proximity to its trunk could cause the 
root system to be structurally compromised, potentially increasing the 
likelihood of failure of almost daily on-shore wind events. 

 
   Recognizing potential liability issues of 

to its close proximity to commonly use pedestrian paths and vehicular 
parking for Mirada Surf Park, after consultation with Real Property 
Services and the County Arborist, County Parks has requested 
removal of the tree and the property owner of the subject parcel 
provided concurrence.  Condition 21 has been added by the County 
Parks Department to require its removal.  In their review, the CDRC  

   recommended the replacement of the subject tree, reflected in 
Condition 2(a). 

 
   Policy 8.12(a)(1) (General Regulations) applies the Design Review 

Zoning District to urbanized areas of the Coastal Zone, which includes  
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   Miramar.  The project is, therefore, subject to Design Review criteria 
established by Section 6565.20 of the Zoning Regulations.  The 
Coastside Design Review Committee (CDRC) considered this project 
at the regularly scheduled CDRC meeting on November 14, 2019, 
determined that the project is in compliance with applicable Design 
Review Standards, and recommended approval.  See further 
discussion in Section A.4. 

 
Policy 8.12(b) (General Regulations) requires new development and 
landscaping to be located and designed so that ocean views are not 
blocked from public viewing points such as public roads and publicly-
owned lands.  The project complies with this policy because the ocean 
views are already obstructed from public viewing points based on the 
proposed location by adjacent structures and existing mature trees 
and other vegetation on and adjacent to the subject parcel. 

 
   Policy 8.13 (Special Design Guidelines for Coastal Communities) 

establishes design guidelines for Montara, Moss Beach, El Granada, 
and Miramar.  The proposed residence complies with these guidelines 
as follows: 

 
   (1) On-site grading is not extensive and only limited to standard 

construction activity. 
 
   (2) The proposed materials for the house, such as wood, have a 

natural appearance. 
 
   (3) The proposed house design uses a flat roof to accommodate the 

respective architectural style which the CDRC has determined is 
compatible with the character of the surrounding area.  A portion 
of the roof is also being used to accommodate a green roof 
installation. 

 
   (4) The proposed house is designed to be compatible with other 

houses in the area since the proposed overall lot coverage of 
22.9 percent (2,849 sq. ft.) is within the maximum allowed of 30 
percent (3,727 square feet).  Additionally, the total floor area 
proposed is 4,834 sq. ft., lower than the maximum allowed of 
6,200 square feet. 

 
  d. Shoreline Access 
 
   Policy 10.1 (Permit Conditions for Shoreline Access) requires some 

provision for shoreline access for development between the sea and 
nearest road.  The project site is located between the nearest public 
road, Cabrillo Highway, and the sea.  The shoreline can be easily  
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   accessed by pedestrians from the entrance to Mirada Surf Park 
adjacent to the northeast property line or the entrance to Mirada Surf 
Beach at the intersection of Magellan Avenue and Mirada Road.  The 
available parking along the Magellan Avenue right-of-way also allows 
visitors a convenient mode of accessing the two entrances along the 
street.  Therefore, the project does not need to provide additional 
shoreline access improvements. 

 
 3. Conformance with S-94 District Development Standards 
 
  The proposal compl -1/S-94/DR/CD Zoning designa-

tion, as indicated in the following table: 
 

 
The proposed two-story single-family residence meets height and setback 
standards and complies with maximum lot coverage and floor area, as well 
as the façade articulation requirements of the S-94 Zoning District.  The 

 compatible with other residences 
located in the vicinity. 

 
 4. Conformance with Design Review District Standards 
 

The Coastside Design Review Committee (CDRC) considered the project at 
the regularly scheduled CRDC meeting on November 14, 2019.  At that 
meeting, the CDRC adopted the findings to recommend project approval 
(Attachment D), pursuant to the Design Review Standards for One-Family 
Residential Development in the Midcoast, Section 6565.20 of the San Mateo 
County Zoning Regulations, specifically elaborated as follows: 

 
  a. Section 6565.20 (D) ELEMENTS OF DESIGN; 1. Building Mass, 

Shape and Scale; Neighborhood Scale:  The scale of the house is 
proportional and complimentary to other homes in the neighborhood. 
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  b. Section 6565.20 (D) ELEMENTS OF DESIGN; 4. Exterior Materials 
and Colors:  The exterior materials and colors complement the style of 
the house and the neighborhood. 

 
  c. Section 6565.20 (F) LANDSCAPING, PAVED AREAS, FENCES, 

LIGHTING AND NOISE; 1. Landscaping:  The landscape design has 
been sensitively thought out with the utilization of drought tolerant 
plants. 

 
B. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
 An Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) was prepared and 

circulated for public review and comment from May 10, 2012 to May 29, 2012, as 
required by the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  The IS/MND was 
adopted by the Zoning Hearing Officer on June 14, 2012.  This permit application 
for a new single-family dwelling on the parcel requires no subsequent 
environmental review or major revisions to the adopted Initial Study/Mitigated 
Negative Declaration.  As discussed previously, this staff report constitutes an 
addendum to the adopted MND, as provided for by CEQA Guidelines Section 
15164.  The project, as evaluated against the criteria in CEQA Guidelines Section 
15162, does not include substantial changes that require major revisions to the 
adopted IS/MND based on the following:  (1) No new significant environmental 
effects were identified by Staff during review of this new permit request; (2) There 
have been no changes in circumstances on or around the project site; and (3) No 
new information of substantial importance, which was not known previously and 
could not have been known, has been identified. 

 Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15164, an addendum is appropriate where 
some changes or additions to a previously adopted negative declaration are 
necessary, but none of the conditions described in Section 15162 requiring the 
preparation of a subsequent environmental document have occurred.  The minor 
changes required to the adopted IS/MND include an update to the project 
description to reflect a reduction in proposed floor area compared to the originally 
approved structure from 2012.  The applicant provided supplemental/updated 
reports which document current site conditions, including the hydrologic, 

reports, staff has confirmed that there have been no changes in circumstances on 
or around the project site that would require the preparation of a subsequent 
environmental document.  The single-family residence proposed in this application 
does not substantially change results of the previous assessments, and no  
changes are required to other portions of the Initial Study checklist.  The project 
also does not present any significant impacts that have not already been 

the Initial Study Checklist.  This report constitutes an addendum to the adopted 
Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration. 

 



11 

As shown in Attachment A, Staff has made the following minor revisions to 
mitigation measures of the IS/MND for clarity and to strengthen the required 
mitigation:   

 
 a. Mitigation Measure 1:  Revision made to clarify the requirement for buffer 

zone marking/protection. 
 
 b. Mitigation Measure 4:  Revision made to reflect currently accepted nesting 

bird survey protocols per the project biologist (Attachment H). 
 
 c. Mitigation Measure 5:  Revision made to acknowledge changes in County 

review agencies. 
 d. Mitigation Measure 6:  Revision made to align with County Noise 

Ordinance. 
 

Mitigation Measure 2 requires the applicant to acquire a tree removal permit for 
any tree removals associated with construction of the project; however, the 
associated Design Review permit includes authorization for tree removal, so a 
separate tree removal permit is not necessary. 

 
C. REVIEW BY THE MIDCOAST COMMUNITY COUNCIL (MCC) 
 
 In correspondence on May 21, 2018, the Midcoast Community Council (MCC) 

requested clarification on whether a non-habitable ground floor with break-away 
walls would be required due based on the property location in a tsunami zone.  
Their determination was based on a map created by Cal OES (California 
Governor's Office of Emergency Services).  Local Coastal Program Policy 9.2 
calls out specific adopted maps for use in project review with respect to potential 
hazard areas such as the Geotechnical Hazards Synthesis Map and the Natural 
Hazards Map in the Natural Hazards Chapter of the General Plan.  On these cited 
maps, the location of the project is not in a tsunami zone. 

 
D. REVIEW BY THE CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION 
 
 The California Coastal Commission provided comments in an email dated May 23, 

2018 which suggested the review of compliance with policies of the Sensitive 
Habitat, Visual Resources, and Shoreline Access Components of the Local 
Coastal Program.  Regarding sensitive habitat, the CCC recommends the project 
be evaluated against LCP Policy 7.11 (Establishment of Buffer Zone) and 
standards contained in the Standards For Design For One-Family And Two-
Family Residential Development (Coastside Design Review Standards) in the 
Midcoast regarding the protection of streams and drainages (Section 
6565.20(C)(1)(c).  The proposed development footprint is outside of the required 
30-foot buffer zone and also received a recommendation of approval from the 
CDRC which confirms 
Standards.  Further discussion can be found in Sections A.2(b), A.2(c), and A.4 of  
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 this report.  In addition, the proposal was reviewed by the Department of Public 
Works and the County Drainage Section for compliance with the County Drainage 
policy which requires that post-development water flows off-site do not exceed 
pre-development flows, ensuring that there will not be an increase in drainage to 
the intermittent stream located outside of the property adjacent to the northwest 
property line boundary. 

 
 For visual resources, the CCC suggests review against LCP Policy 8.18 

(Development Design) which does not apply for this project because it is in an 
urban area.  However, they also note that the project must adhere to LCP Policy 
8.13(a) (Special Design Guidelines for Coastal Communities).  Further discussion 

A.2(c) of this report. 
 
 With respect to shoreline access, the CCC recommends evaluation of the project 

against LCP Policy 10.1 (Permit Conditions for Shoreline Access).  Further 
discussion can be found in Section A.2(d) of this report. 

 
E. REVIEWING AGENCIES 
 
 Department of Public Works 
 Midcoast Community Council 
 California Coastal Commission 
 Coastside Fire Protection District 
 Granada Community Services District 
 Coastside County Water District 
 County Parks Department 
 County Drainage Section 
 County Geotechnical Section 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval 
B. Vicinity Map 
C. Project Plans 
D. Coastside Design Review Committee Recommendation Letter (dated January 15, 

2020) 
E. Sigma Prime Geotechnical Study (dated November 2017) 
F. Dahl Arborist Report (dated September 1, 2018) 
G. Live Oak Associates Biological Impact Report (dated January 5, 2018) 
H. Live Oak Associates Memorandum (dated May 28, 2018) 
I. California Historical Resources Information System Review Letter (dated May 21, 

2018) 
J. Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration for PLN 2010-00154 (Adopted June 

14, 2012) 
 Attachments of IS/MND: 

1. Vicinity Map 
2. Project Plans 
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3. Live Oak Associates, Inc., Biological Impact Report  March 2012 
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Attachment A 
 

County of San Mateo 
Planning and Building Department 

 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
 
Permit or Project File Number:  PLN 2018-00154 Hearing Date:  June 10, 2020 
 
Prepared By: Ruemel Panglao For Adoption By:  Planning Commission 
 Project Planner 
 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS 
 
Regarding the Environmental Review, Find: 
 
1. That only minor modifications to the adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration are 

required and are provided in the Addendum included in the June 10, 2020 
Planning Commission staff report, and that the minor modifications do not 
constitute substantial changes requiring major revisions to the previously adopted 
Mitigated Negative Declaration, and no new mitigation measures are required. 

 
2. That the San Mateo County Planning Commission has considered the Addendum 

included in the June 10, 2020 staff report, along with the previously adopted 
Mitigated Negative Declaration, and determined that no new significant 
environmental effects or substantial increase in the severity of the environmental 
effects will occur and therefore that further environmental review is not required, 
pursuant to Section 15162 of the CEQA Guidelines. 

 
For the Coastal Development Permit, Find: 
 
3. That the project, as described in the application and accompanying materials 

required by Section 6328.7 and as conditioned in accordance with Section 
6328.14, conforms to the plans, policies, requirements and standards of the San 
Mateo County Local Coastal Program.  Specifically, the project complies with 
policies regarding the availability of utilities, protection of sensitive resources, and 
design review standards. 

 
4. Where the project is located between the nearest public road and the sea, or the 

shoreline of Pescadero Marsh, that the project is in conformity with the public 
access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act of 1976 
(commencing with Section 30200 of the Public Resources Code).  The project is 
located between the nearest public road and the sea; shoreline access exists via 
Magellan Avenue and adjacent Mirada Surf Park and Beach. 
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5. That the project conforms to the specific findings required by policies of the San 
Mateo County Local Coastal Program. 

 
6. That the number of building permits for construction of single-family residences 

other than for affordable housing issued in the calendar year does not exceed the 
limitations of Policies 1.22 and 1.23 as stated in Section 6328.19.  As of the 
printing of this report, three building permits for new dwelling units have been 
issued in 2020.  This requested permit would be valid for 5 years; therefore, the 
project is likely to be, and would be required to be, within the building permit limit. 

 
Regarding the Design Review, Find: 
 
7. The project, as proposed and conditioned, has been reviewed and found to be in 

compliance with the Design Review Standards for One-Family and Two-Family  
 Residential Development in the Midcoast, Section 6565.20 of the San Mateo 

County Zoning Regulations, specifically elaborated as follows: 
 
 a. Section 6565.20 (D) ELEMENTS OF DESIGN; 1. Building Mass, Shape and 

Scale; Neighborhood Scale:  The scale of the house is proportional and 
complimentary to other homes in the neighborhood. 

 
 c. Section 6565.20 (D) ELEMENTS OF DESIGN; 4. Exterior Materials and 

Colors:  The exterior materials and colors complement the style of the house 
and the neighborhood. 

 
 d. Section 6565.20 (F) LANDSCAPING, PAVED AREAS, FENCES, LIGHTING 

AND NOISE; 1. Landscaping:  The landscape design has been sensitively 
thought out with the utilization of drought tolerant plants. 

 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Current Planning Section 
 
1. The project shall be constructed in compliance with the plans approved by the 

Planning Commission on June 10, 2020 and as reviewed by the Coastside Design 
Review Committee on November 14, 2019.  Any changes or revisions to the 
approved plans shall be submitted to the Community Development Director for 
review and approval prior to implementation.  Minor adjustments to the project 
design may be approved by the Design Review Officer if they are consistent with 
the intent of and are in substantial conformance with this approval.  Alternatively, 
the Design Review Officer may refer consideration of the revisions to the 
Coastside Design Review Committee, with applicable fees to be paid. 
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2. The applicant shall indicate the following on plans submitted for a building permit, 
as stipulated by the Coastside Design Review Committee: 

 
 a. Plant one (1) 24-inch box evergreen tree on the east side of the driveway 

near Magellan Avenue as replacement for the removal of existing Cypress 
tree located at the entrance to Mirada Surf Beach adjacent to the property 
that is jointly owned by the property owner and the County of San Mateo. 

 
 b. Plant twenty-four (24) 5-gallon shrubs that would grow to a minimum height 

of 6 feet in an alternating pattern to create a natural fence on the west side 
of the property. 

 
 c. Protect and do not remove the existing Myoporum shrubs along the edge of 

the west border of the site. 
 
 d. Place the mailbox as shown on the artistic renderings and replace the 

stucco with (T1) porcelain tile as shown on the materials/finishes board. 
 
 e. On the lighting plans, replace the F4 lighting in the rear outside patio with a 

domed light facing downward. 
 
 f. Add 3 ceiling recessed lights (between gridlines J and O) on the rear 

entrance on the rear elevation. 
 
 g. Use stamped or textured stucco and soften color from white to a more 

earthen tone to blend with the (T1) porcelain tile. 
 
 h. Keep the front fence with a horizontal design, 50 percent open slats, and 

composite wood or painted steel (painted to match the composite wood 
siding). 

 
 i. Pervious materials shall be used throughout the landscaped areas and 

outdoor patios. 
 
3. 

structure is actually constructed at the height shown on the submitted plans.  The 
applicant shall have a licensed land surveyor or engineer establish a baseline 
elevation datum point in the vicinity of the construction site. 

 
 a. The applicant shall maintain the datum point so that it will not be disturbed 

by the proposed construction activities until final approval of the building 
permit. 

 
 b. This datum point and its elevation shall be shown on the submitted site plan.  

This datum point shall be used during construction to verify the elevation of  
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  the finished floors relative to the existing natural or to the grade of the site 
(finished grade). 

 
 c. Prior to Planning approval of the building permit application, the applicant 

shall also have the licensed land surveyor or engineer indicate on the 
construction plans:  (1) the natural grade elevations at the significant 
corners (at least four) of the footprint of the proposed structure on the 
submitted site plan, and (2) the elevations of proposed finished grades. 

 
 d. In addition, (1) the natural grade elevations at the significant corners of the 

proposed structure, (2) the finished floor elevations, (3) the topmost 
elevation of the roof, and (4) the garage slab elevation must be shown on 
the plan, elevations, and cross-section (if one is provided). 

 
 e. Once the building is under construction, prior to the below floor framing 

inspection or the pouring of the concrete slab (as the case may be) for the 
lowest floor(s), the applicant shall provide to the Building Inspection Section  

  a letter from the licensed land surveyor or engineer certifying that the lowest 
floor height, as constructed, is equal to the elevation specified for that floor 
in the approved plans.  Similarly, certifications on the garage slab and the 
topmost elevation of the roof are required. 

 
 f. If the actual floor height, garage slab, or roof height, as constructed, is 

different than the elevation specified in the plans, then the applicant shall 
cease all construction and no additional inspections shall be approved until 
a revised set of plans is submitted to and subsequently approved by both 
the Building Official and the Community Development Director. 

 
4. The property owner shall adhere to the San Mateo Countywide Stormwater 

 
 
 a. Delineation with field markers of clearing limits, easements, setbacks, 

sensitive or critical areas, buffer zones, trees, and drainage courses within 
the vicinity of areas to be disturbed by construction and/or grading. 

 
 b. Protection of adjacent properties and undisturbed areas from construction 

impacts using vegetative buffer strips, sediment barriers or filters, dikes, 
mulching, or other measures as appropriate. 

 
 c. Performing clearing and earth-moving activities only during dry weather. 
 
 d. Stabilization of all denuded areas and maintenance of erosion control 

measures continuously between October 1 and April 30. 
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 e. Storage, handling, and disposal of construction materials and wastes 
properly, so as to prevent their contact with stormwater. 

 
 f. Control and prevention of the discharge of all potential pollutants, including 

pavement cutting wastes, paints, concrete, petroleum products, chemicals, 
wash water or sediments, and non-stormwater discharges, to storm drains 
and watercourses. 

 
 g. Use of sediment controls or filtration to remove sediment when dewatering 

the site and obtain all necessary permits. 
 
 h. Avoiding cleaning, fueling, or maintaining vehicles on-site, except in a 

designated area where wash water is contained and treated. 
 
 i. Limiting and timing application of pesticides and fertilizers to prevent 

polluted runoff. 
 
 j. Limiting construction access routes and stabilization of designated access 

points. 
 
 k. Avoiding tracking dirt or other materials off-site; cleaning off-site paved 

areas and sidewalks using dry sweeping methods. 
 
 l. Training and providing instruction to all employees and subcontractors 

regarding the Watershed Protection Maintenance Standards and 
construction Best Management Practices. 

 
 m. Additional Best Management Practices in addition to those shown on the 

plans may be required by the Building Inspector to maintain effective 
stormwater management during construction activities.  Any water leaving 
the site shall be clear and running slowly at all times. 

 
 n. Failure to install or maintain these measures will result in stoppage of 

construction until the corrections have been made and fees paid for staff 
enforcement time. 

 
5. The applicant shall include an erosion and sediment control plan to comply with 

ines on the plans submitted for the building 
permit.  This plan shall identify the type and location of erosion control measures 
to be installed upon the commencement of construction in order to maintain the 
stability of the site and prevent erosion and sedimentation off-site. 

 
6. All new power and telephone utility lines shall be placed underground. 
 
7. The applicant shall apply for a building permit and shall adhere to all requirements 

from the Building Inspection Section, the Drainage Section, the Geotechnical  



19 

 Section, the Department of Public Works, the Coastside Fire Protection District, 
the Coastside County Water District, and the Granada Community Services 
District. 

 
8. No site disturbance shall occur, including any tree/vegetation removal or grading, 

until a building permit has been issued. 
 
9. To reduce the impact of construction activities on neighboring properties, comply 

with the following: 
 
 a. All debris shall be contained on-site; a dumpster or trash bin shall be 

provided on site during construction to prevent debris from blowing onto 
adjacent properties.  The applicant shall monitor the site to ensure that trash 
is picked up and appropriately disposed of daily. 

 
 b. The applicant shall remove all construction equipment from the site upon 

completion of the use and/or need of each piece of equipment which shall 
include but not be limited to tractors, back hoes, cement mixers, etc. 

 
 c. The applicant shall ensure that no construction-related vehicles shall 

impede through traffic along the right-of-way on Magellan Avenue or the 
entrance to Mirada Surf Beach adjacent to the property.  All construction 
vehicles shall be parked on-site outside the public right-of-way or in 
locations which do not impede safe access on Magellan Avenue or the 
entrance to Mirada Surf Beach adjacent to the property.  There shall be no 
storage of construction vehicles in the public right-of-way or the entrance to 
Mirada Surf Beach adjacent to the property. 

 
10. The exterior colors and materials as conditioned by the CDRC are approved.  

Color verification shall occur in the field after the applicant has applied the 
approved materials and colors but before a final inspection has been scheduled. 

 
11. At the building permit application stage, the project shall demonstrate compliance 

with the Performance Approach of the Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance 
(WELO) and provide the required forms. 

 
12. Installation of the approved landscape plan is required prior to final inspection. 
 
13. At the building permit application stage, the applicant shall submit a tree 

protection plan which protects on- and off-site trees within the proximity of grading 
and/or construction activities and includes the following measures: 

 
 a. Identify, establish, and maintain tree protection zones throughout the entire 

duration of the project. 
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 b. Isolate tree protection zones using 5-foot tall orange plastic fencing 
supported by poles pounded into the ground, located at the driplines as 
described in the arborist's report. 

 
 c. Maintain tree protection zones free of equipment and materials storage; 

contractors shall not clean any tools, forms, or equipment within these 
areas. 

 
 d. If any large roots or large masses of roots need to be cut, the roots shall be 

inspected by a certified arborist or registered forester prior to cutting as 
required in the arborist's report.  Any root cutting shall be undertaken by an 
arborist or forester and documented.  Roots to be cut shall be severed 
cleanly with a saw or toppers.  A tree protection verification letter from the 
certified arborist shall be submitted to the Planning Department within five 
(5) business days from site inspection following root cutting. 

 
 e. Normal irrigation shall be maintained, but oaks shall not need summer 

irrigation, unless the arborist's report directs specific watering measures to 
protect trees. 

 
 f. Street tree trunks and other trees not protected by dripline fencing shall be 

wrapped with straw wattles, orange fence, and 2 by 4 boards in concentric 
layers to a height of eight (8) feet. 

 
 g. Prior to issuance of a building permit or demolition permit, the Planning and 

Building Department shall complete a pre-construction site inspection, as 
necessary, to verify that all required tree protection and erosion control 
measures are in place. 

 
14. The property owner(s) shall coordinate with the project planner to record the 

Notice of Determination and pay an environmental filing fee of $2,406.75 (or  
 current fee), as required under Fish and Game Code Section 711.4(d), plus a $50 

recording fee to the San Mateo County within four (4) working days of the final 
approval date of this project. 

 
The following conditions of approval impose the mitigation measures identified in the 
certified IS/MND, with minor revisions made for clarity and strengthening of the required 
mitigation (changes shown in tracked changes format): 
 
15. Mitigation Measure 1:  Establish a minimum 30-foot buffer zone from the 

centerline of the stream to the nearest point of the structure development in 
compliance with San Mateo County Local Coastal Program (LCP) Policy 7.11, 
which requires a 30-foot buffer zone from the midpoint of an intermittent stream 
absent riparian vegetation. 
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16. Mitigation Measure 2:  Require a tree removal permit from the County in the 
event that removal of trees are required as part of the development scope. 

 
17. Mitigation Measure 3:  Implement best management practices (BMPs) for 

erosion and sediment control during all phases of building to include pre- and 
post-construction activities. 

 
18. Mitigation Measure 4:  A qualified biologist should conduct a pre-construction 

migratory bird and raptor survey of all onsite trees within 250 feet of the proposed 
development footprint within 14 days of the onset of ground disturbance.  If such 
species were detected, a suitable activity-free buffer should be established around 
all active nests.  The precise dimension of the buffer (up to 250 feet) would be 
determined at that time and may vary depending on such factors as nest location, 
species, and line of sight to the construction area. Buffers should remain in place 
for the duration of the breeding season or until it has been confirmed by a 
qualified biologist that all chicks have fledged and are independent of their 
parents. 

 Require a pre-construction site survey of all on-site trees, within a site radius of up 
to 250 feet, to be conducted by a qualified biologist for the potential presence of 
raptors, in the event that the building construction activity occurs during the 
breeding season (February 1 to August 31). Upon successful identification of 
active nests and to ensure that no species are seriously affected, a disturbance-
free buffer shall be established until the young have grown to be independent of 
their parents, subject to confirmation by the qualified biologist. 

 
19. Mitigation Measure 5:  The applicant shall submit a permanent stormwater 

(National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) requirements for review and 
approval by the Department of Public Works Building In
Drainage Section. 

 
20. Mitigation Measure 6:  Noise sources associated with demolition, construction, 

repair, remodeling, or grading of any real property shall be limited to the hours 
from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Saturdays.  Said 
activities are prohibited on Sundays, Thanksgiving, and Christmas. 

 
 Noise levels produced by construction shall not exceed the 80-dBA level at any 

one moment. Construction activity shall be limited to the hours from 7:00 a.m. to 
6:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, and 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. on Saturday. 
Construction operations shall be prohibited on Sunday and any national holiday. 

 
Building Inspection Section 
 
21. Project is subject to a building permit from the San Mateo County Planning and 

Building Department. 
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Drainage Section 
 
22. Prior to the issuance of the building permit, the applicant shall have prepared, by a 

registered civil engineer, a drainage analysis of the proposed project and submit it 
to the Drainage Section for review and approval.  The drainage analysis shall 
consist of a written narrative and a plan.  The flow of the stormwater onto, over, 
and off of the property shall be detailed on the plan and shall include adjacent 
lands as appropriate to clearly depict the pattern of flow.  The analysis shall detail 
the measures necessary to certify adequate drainage.  Post-development flows 
and velocities shall not exceed those that existed in the pre-developed state.  
Recommended measures shall be designed and included in the improvement 
plans and submitted to the Drainage Section for review and approval. 

 
Geotechnical Section 
 
23. A geotechnical report is required at the building permit stage. 
 
Department of Public Works 
 
24. Prior to the issuance of the building permit, the applicant shall submit a driveway 

 to the Department of Public Works, showing the driveway 
access to the parcel (garage slab) complying with County Standards for driveway 
slopes (not to exceed 20 percent) and to County Standards for driveways (at the 
property line) being the same elevation as the center of the access roadway.  
When appropriate, as determined by the Department of Public Works, this plan 
and profile shall be prepared from elevations and alignment shown on the 
roadway improvement plans.  The driveway plan shall also include and show 
specific provisions and details for both the existing and the proposed drainage 
patterns and drainage facilities. 

 
25. No proposed construction work within the County right-of-way shall begin until 

County requirements for the issuance of an encroachment permit, including 
review of the plans, have been met and an encroachment permit issued.  The 
applicant shall contact a Department of Public Works Inspector 48 hours prior to 
commencing work in the right of-way. 

 
26. Prior to the issuance of the building permit, the applicant will be required to 

(assessable space) of the proposed building per Ordinance No. 3277. 
 
County Parks Department 
 
27. The 50-inch dbh (diameter at breast height) Monterey Cypress, located by the 

entrance to Mirada Surf Park and jointly owned with the County of San Mateo 
(Tree No.1 as noted on Sheet TP-1) shall be removed. 
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Coastside Fire Protection District 
 
28. Coastside Fire Protection District (CFPD) access shall be within 150 feet of all 

exterior portions of the facility and all portions of the exterior walls of the first story 
of the buildings as measured by an approved access route around the exterior of 
the building or facility.  Access shall be a minimum of 20-foot wide, all weather 
capability, and able to support a fire apparatus weighing 75,000 pounds.  Where a 
fire hydrant is located in the access, a minimum of 26 feet is required for a  

 minimum of 20 feet on each side of the hydrant.  This access shall be provided 
from a publicly maintained road to the property.  Grades over 15 percent shall be 
paved and no grade shall be over 20 percent.  When gravel roads are used, it 
shall be Class 2 base or equivalent compacted to 95 percent.  Gravel road access 
shall be certified by an engineer as to the material thickness, compaction, all 
weather capability, and weight it will support. 

 
29. All buildings that have a street address shall have the number of that address on 

the building, mailbox, or other type of sign at the driveway entrance in such a 
manner that the number is easily and clearly visible from either direction of travel 
from the street.  New residential buildings shall have internally illuminated address 
numbers contrasting with the background so as to be seen from the public way 
fronting the building.  Residential address numbers shall be at least 6 feet above 
the finished surface of the driveway.  An address sign shall be placed at each 
break of the road where deemed applicable by the Coastside Fire Protection 
District.  Numerals shall be contrasting in color to their background and shall be 
no less than 4 inches in height and have a minimum 1/2-inch stroke.  Remote 
signage shall be a 6-inch by 18-inch green reflective metal sign. 

 
30. Contact the Fire Marshal's Office to schedule a Final Inspection prior to 

occupancy and final inspection by a building inspector.  Allow for a minimum 72-
hour notice to the Fire Department at 650/573-3846. 

 
31. A fire flow of 1,500 gallons per minute (gpm) for 2 hours with a 20 pounds per 

square inch (psi) residual operating pressure must be available as specified by 
additional project conditions to the project site.  The applicant shall provide 
documentation including hydrant location, main size, and fire flow report at the 
building permit application stage.  Inspection required prior to CFPD's final 
approval of the building permit or before combustibles are brought on-site. 

 
32. Any chimney or woodstove outlet shall have installed onto the opening thereof an 

approved (galvanized) spark arrester of a mesh with an opening no larger than 1/2 
inch in size or an approved spark arresting device.  Maintain around and adjacent 
to such buildings or structures a fuelbreak/firebreak made by removing and 
cleaning away flammable vegetation for a distance of not less than 30 feet and up 
to 100 feet around the perimeter of all structures or to the property line, if the 
property line is less than 30 feet from any structure.  This is not a requirement nor 
an authorization for the removal of live trees.  Remove that flammable portion of 
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any tree which extends within 10 feet of the outlet of any chimney or stovepipe, or 
within 5 feet of any portion of any building or structures.  Remove that dead or 
dying portion of any tree which extends over the roof line of any structure. 

 
33. Smoke alarms and carbon monoxide detectors shall be installed in accordance 

with the California Building and Residential Codes.  This includes the requirement 
for hardwired, interconnected detectors equipped with battery backup and 
placement in each sleeping room in addition to the corridors and on each level of 
the residence. 

 
34. An approved Automatic Fire Sprinkler System meeting the requirements of NFPA-

13D shall be required to be installed for your project.  Plans shall be submitted to 
the San Mateo County Building Inspection Section for review and approval by the 
authority having jurisdiction. 

 
35. A statement that the building will be equipped and protected by automatic fire 

sprinklers must appear on the title page of the building plans. 
 
Coastside County Water District 
 
36. Adequate backflow protection must be provided and shown on the landscape 

plans. 
 
37. A dedicated irrigation meter will be required for the project because the amount of 

irrigated landscaping exceeds 5,000 square feet. 
 
38. Plan notes incorrectly refer to Montara Water and Sanitary District (MWSD) 

standards and must be corrected accordingly.  This project is within Coastside 
County Water District's service area and must comply with Coastside County 
Water District's regulations. 

 
39. The meter location must be out of driveway or parking areas. 
 
40. Size of water service marked on plans must be corrected since Coastside County 

Water District requires separate services for fire service and domestic service.  
The capacity assigned to this parcel is a 5/8-inch meter served from a 3/4-inch 
water service from the main. 

 
41. Fire service plans were not provided but the minimum size for a single-family 

residence is a 1-inch fire meter serviced from a 1-inch water service from the 
main. 

 
42. The project is required to comply with Coastside County Water District's Indoor 

Water Use Efficiency Ordinance which includes regulations on water metering and 
water use efficiency specifications for plumbing fixtures and appliances.  District  
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 staff performs inspections to verify compliance with all district regulations during 
and after construction. 

 
43. If fire sprinklers are required by Coastside Fire Protection District, fire sprinklers 

shall be served from a separate fire service water connection with a separate fire 
meter.  Please note that Coastside County Water District does not allow passive 
purge systems to be installed on fire protection services.  Fire protection services 
are authorized for the sole purpose of fire protection, so there shall be no cross 
connections. 

 
Granada Community Services District (District) 
 
44. The applicant must obtain a standard sewer connection permit to connect the 

r facilities. 
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